(3) * * *  If a person is convicted of criminal gang 106 

activity, the person shall be punished by imprisonment for not 107 

less than three (3) years nor more than fifteen (15) years or by a 108 

fine of not less than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) nor more 109 

than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), or both. 110 

(4)  In addition to any other penalty provided by this 111 

section, all sentences imposed under this section shall require as 112 

a special condition of the sentence that the person sentenced 113 

shall not knowingly have contact of any kind or character with any 114